

No. **14-10092**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of: JEFFREY BARON
Debtor;

**SCHURIG JETEL BECKETT TACKETT; DEAN
FERGUSON; POWERS TAYLOR, LLP; GARY LYON;
JEFFREY HALL; ROBERT GARREY; PRONSKE &
PATEL, P.C.; DAVID PACIONE,**
Appellants,

vs.

JEFFREY BARON,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of Texas
Docket No. 3:09-cv-0988-L

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

PENDERGRAFT & SIMON, LLP
Leonard H. Simon
Texas Bar No. 18387400
lsimon@pendergraftsimon.com
William P. Haddock
Texas Bar No. 00793875
whaddock@pendergraftsimon.com
2777 Allen Parkway, Suite 800
Houston, TX 77019
Tel. (713) 528-8555
Fax. (713) 868-1267
Counsel for Appellee

No. 14-10092

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of: JEFFREY BARON
Debtor;

SCHURIG JETEL BECKETT TACKETT; DEAN FERGUSON; POWERS
TAYLOR, LLP; GARY LYON; JEFFREY HALL; ROBERT GARREY;
PRONSKE & PATEL, P.C.; DAVID PACIONE,
Appellants,

vs.

JEFFREY BARON,
Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Index of Authorities	v
Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Fee Order entered during the Receivership	3
B. Involuntary bankruptcy proceedings	6
1. Baron’s motion to dismiss is denied	7
2. Appellants’ motion for summary judgment on the standing element under Section 303(b) is granted.....	8
3. Trial on the insolvency element under Section 303(h) is held.....	10
4. Order for Relief & appeal to the district court.....	11
Summary of the Argument	11
Argument	14
I. The district court was correct in ordering dismissal of the involuntary bankruptcy case and remanding only the question of attorneys’ fees under 11 U.S.C. § 303(i).....	15
A. Despite reversing a partial summary judgment, the Appellants cannot prove, as a matter of law, that they have standing to force Baron into an involuntary bankruptcy	15
1. Prior to the filing of the involuntary petition, other courts recognized the existence of a bona-fide disputes clouding the Appellants’ claims	16

2. The Appellants’ filing of an involuntary petition violated the district court’s injunction & delayed the wind-down of the receivership, contrary to this Court’s opinion in Netsphere v. Baron.....	19
B. Because he was under an invalid receivership for two years, Baron was not insolvent within the meaning of Section 303(h).....	22
II. Appellants’ alternative argument that the record supports a finding that their claims were not subject to a bona fide dispute requires a distorted application of collateral estoppel.....	27
III. The Court should not sanction a judicially-created “special circumstances” exception to the strict requirements of Section 303 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	29
Conclusion & Prayer	33
Certificate of Service	36
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	28
<i>Avondale Shipyards, Inc. v. Insured Lloyd’s</i> , 786 F.2d 1265 (5th Cir. 1986)	27, 28
<i>AZUR-US, Inc. v. DBH Ltd., Inc.</i> , No. 99-5970, 2000 WL 1478392 (6th Cir. Oct. 4, 2000) (not designated for publication).....	31
<i>Baron v. Schurig</i> , No. 3:13-CV-3461-L, 2014 WL 25519 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014)	6, 11, 19, 23
<i>Bartmann v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 853 F.2d 1540 (10th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Beaubouef v. Beaubouef (In re Beaubouef)</i> , 966 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Booking v. General Star Mgmt. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 414 (2nd Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Caillouet v. First Bank & Trust (In re Entringer Bakeries, Inc.)</i> , 548 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Concrete Pumping Serv., Inc. v. King Constr. Co. (In Concrete Pumping Serv., Inc.)</i> , 943 F.2d 627 (6th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Credit Union Liquidity Serv., L.L.C. v. Green Hills Dev. Co. (In re Green Hills Dev. Co.)</i> , 741 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19, 27
<i>Gilcrest v. General Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 262 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1138 (2nd Cir. 1992)	28

Hoxsey v. Hoffpauir,
180 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1950)19

In re Colon,
474 B.R. 330 (Bankr. D. P.R. 2012)32

In re Moss,
249 B.R. 411 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2000)30

In re Norris,
456 B.R. 437 (Bankr. W.D. La. 1995).....24

In re Norriss Bros. Lumber Co., Inc.,
133 B.R. 599 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1991)30

In re Pallet Reefer Co.,
233 B.R. 687 (Bankr. E.D. La. 1999)25

In re Rothery,
211 B.R. 929 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1997), *rev'd on other grounds*,
143 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 1998)31

In re Smith,
437 B.R. 817 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2010)31

Law v. Siegel,
___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1188 (2014).....33

Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill,
462 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 2006)20

Miles v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
634 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2011).....16

Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron,
703 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2012)2, 6, 7, 18, 25, 32

Randall & Blake, Inc. v. Evans (In re Canion),
196 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1999)14

S.E.C. v. Byers,
609 F.3d 87 (2nd Cir. 2010)20

S.E.C. v. Wencke,
622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980)21

Shaffer v. Heitner,
433 U.S. 186 (1977).....19, 28

Silver Star Enters. v. M/V Saramacca,
19 F.3d 1008 (5th Cir. 1994)17

Societe Des Produits Nestle, S.A. v. Casa Helvetia, Inc.,
982 F.2d 633 (1st Cir. 1992).....16

Subway Equip. Leasing Corp. v. Sims (In re Sims),
994 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1993)24

Sumrall v. Moody,
620 F.2d 548 (5th Cir. 1980)18

United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948).....15

Williams v. Poulos,
11 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 1993).....17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 303(b)29

11 U.S.C. § 303(h)23

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)21

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act
of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 1234, 119 Stat. 23 (2005)27
